FORM PTO-1595         URO         RECORDATION FO           (".ev. 6-93)         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)         3-26-99         PATENT           Tab settings ▷ ▷ ▷ ▼         ▼         ▼         ▼		04-12-1999				
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attache	101008832				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PERRY, Jay WILLIAMS, Joseph Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes XX No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Reltec Corporation Internal Address: 5900 Landerbrook Drive					
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address:_5	900 Landerbrook				
Security Agreement     Change of Name     Other	<b>City:</b> Cleveland	State: OhioZIP:44124				
Execution Date: March 24, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? D Yes X No					
	•					
	ached?  Yes  No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of app	plications and patents involved:				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of app	Dications and patents involved: 1 3.41)				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stephen D. Scanlon, Esq.	<ul> <li>6. Total number of app</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>C Enclosed</li> <li>C Authorized to b</li> </ul>					
<ul> <li>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Stephen D. Scanlon, Esq.</li> <li>Internal Address: Jones, Day, Reavis &amp; Pogue</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>6. Total number of app</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>C Enclosed</li> <li>C Authorized to b</li> </ul>	3.41)\$ 40.00 e charged to deposit account NT OR UNDERPAYMENT				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Stephen D. Scanlon, Esq. Internal Address: Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue North Point Street Address: 901 Lakeside Avenue 5/1999 BALEXAND 0000060 09277705 C:S&I 40.00 DP City: Cleveland State: 0H ZIP: 44114	<ul> <li>6. Total number of app</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to b *0VERPAYME</li> <li>8. Deposit account nu 10-1202</li> </ul>	3.41)\$ 40.00 e charged to deposit account NT OR UNDERPAYMENT				

٦	gτ	O	n,	D.	Ģ.	20	23	I.		

REEL: 9865 FRAME: 0561

## ASSIGNMENT (Joint)

WHEREAS we, the undersigned, have made new and useful inventions and discoveries in

## BATTERY TERMINATION PANEL

for which we have executed on even date herewith an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application is further identified as Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue Docket No. 560043610070.

WHEREAS, Reltec Corporation, 5900 Landerbrook Drive, Cleveland, Ohio 44124, a corporation of the State of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as "assignee", is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said inventions and discoveries including the patent rights therefor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign and transfer unto assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to said inventions and discoveries and all patent applications, patents, patent rights, and inventor's certificates therefor, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions and discoveries by states or nations other than the United States and all applications therefor; we covenant and agree for ourselves and for our executors, administrators, and legal representatives that, at assignee's request, we will execute and deliver any applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments as may be deemed necessary or desirable to secure for or vest in assignee, its successors or assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to any application, patent, or other right or property covered by this assignment, including the right to apply for and obtain patents in foreign countries under the provisions of the International Convention; and we hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same.

Joseph W lilliams

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9865 FRAME: 0562

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF Tarrant

) ss.

)

(Notarial Seal)

Sworn and subscribed to before me this 24 day of March, 1999.



Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 03/26/1999**